

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

PAUL D. CEGLIA,

Plaintiff,

**PLAINTIFF'S OBJECTION TO
THE MAGISTRATE JUDGE'S
APRIL 6, 2012 ORDER**

v.

MARK ELLIOT ZUCKERBERG and
FACEBOOK, INC.,

1:10-cv-00569-RJA

Defendants.

Table of Contents

	Page
I. BACKGROUND	1
A. Plaintiff’s Claims	1
B. Defendants’ Forgery Defense	3
C. The Court Awards Defendants Expedited “One Sided” Discovery of Plaintiff	3
D. Defendants Move to Dismiss, Raising Extensive Matter Outside the Pleadings	4
E. Magistrate Judge Foschio Directs Plaintiff to Submit Expert Reports Without Affording Plaintiff Fact Discovery	5
II. STANDARD OF REVIEW	6
III. ARGUMENT	7
A. Defendants Cannot Bypass the Procedural and Due Process Safeguards of Rules 12 and 56 By Characterizing Their “Motion to Dismiss” As Seeking Sanctions	7
B. Plaintiff is Entitled to Discovery to Refute Defendants’ Arguments and to Demonstrate the Existence of Material Factual Disputes	9
C. Plaintiff Must Be Afforded Fact Discovery In Order For Expert Discovery to Be Meaningful	12
IV. CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>3M Co. v. Boulter</i> , No. 11-1527, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12860 (D.D.C. Feb. 2, 2012)	8
<i>Allianz Ins. Co. v. Lerner</i> , 416 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2005).....	1
<i>American Stock Exchange, LLC v. Mopex, Inc.</i> , 215 F.R.D. 87 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	7
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	9
<i>Chrysler Capital Corp. v. Century Power Corp.</i> , 137 F.R.D. 209 (S.D.N.Y. 1991)	11
<i>Courtenay Communs. Corp. v. Hall</i> , 334 F.3d 210 (2d Cir. 2003).....	9
<i>Doe v. Abington Friends School</i> , 480 F.3d 252 (3d Cir. 2007).....	10
<i>Donald v. Arrowood Indem. Co.</i> , No. 10-227, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 84633 (S.D. Miss. Aug. 1, 2011).....	11
<i>Gen. Tire & Rubber Co. v. Jefferson Chem. Co.</i> , 46 F.R.D. 607 (S.D.N.Y. 1969)	8
<i>Global Network Communs., Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 458 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>Holmes v. Lorch</i> , 329 F. Supp. 2d 516 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	11
<i>Jasco Tools, Inc. v. Dana Corp.</i> , 574 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2009).....	8
<i>Kopec v. Coughlin</i> , 922 F.2d 152 (2d Cir. 1991).....	9

<i>Lavigna v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 736 F. Supp. 2d 504 (N.D.N.Y. 2010).....	7
<i>Miller v. Wolpoff & Abramson, LLP</i> , 321 F.3d 292 (2d Cir. 2003).....	10, 11
<i>Quinn v. Syracuse Model Neighborhood Corp.</i> , 613 F.2d 438 (2d Cir. 1980).....	10
<i>Richards v. North Shore Long Island Jewish Health Sys.</i> , No. 10-4544, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 106319 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 21, 2011)	11
<i>Weeks Stevedoring Co. v. Raymond Int’l Builders, Inc.</i> , 174 F.R.D. 301 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	7
<i>Zises v. Dept. of Social Services</i> , 112 F.R.D. 223 (E.D.N.Y. 1986).....	7

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 636(b)(1)(A).....	7
-------------------------------	---

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(d)	8, 9, 10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(a)(2)(D)	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)	9, 10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 72(a)	6, 7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 72(b)	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(d)	8
Fed. R. Evid. 1008	1, 2, 3, 10
